

**UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS**

OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

**Redacted Version**

Case No. 18-281C  
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED  
PARTNERSHIP I, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-370C  
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY MASTER  
FUND, L.P.,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-369C  
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

CSS, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-371C  
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

MASON CAPITAL L.P., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 18-529C  
(Chief Judge Sweeney)

**CORRECTED COMBINED OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S OMNIBUS MOTION  
TO DISMISS,**

**OF PLAINTIFFS  
OWL CREEK ASIA I, L.P., *et al.*,  
APPALOOSA INVESTMENT LIMITED PARTNERSHIP I, *et al.*,  
AKANTHOS OPPORTUNITY MASTER FUND, L.P.,  
CSS, LLC, and  
MASON CAPITAL L.P., *et al.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
<b>I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE JUNIOR PREFERRED PLAINTIFFS’ SUITS, WHERE TREASURY AND THE AGENCY, ARMS OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT, BOTH ACTED AS SUCH AND FOR ITS BENEFIT IN IMPOSING THE SWEEP AMENDMENT. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
A. The Junior Preferred Plaintiffs’ suits are against the United States because they challenge actions of Treasury, indisputably an arm of the United States, in imposing the Sweep Amendment for the United States’ sovereign purposes.....	10
B. The Agency in imposing the Sweep Amendment for Treasury’s benefit also was acting as the government arm that it is, not as any sort of private conservator.....	12
C. That the Agency imposed the Sweep Amendment by “work[ing] with” Treasury on their “common goals” for the Companies they jointly controlled confirms that this suit is against the United States. ....	22
<b>II. THE UNITED STATES’ OTHER CHALLENGES TO THIS COURT’S JURISDICTION, AS RELEVANT TO THE JUNIOR PREFERRED PLAINTIFFS, ALSO FAIL. ....</b>	<b>26</b>
A. The government’s contention that Plaintiffs’ takings and illegal-exaction claims “sound in tort” rests on no relevant authority and would deny this Court jurisdiction over any such claims.....	26
B. This Court has jurisdiction over the breach-of-fiduciary-duty damages claim because Treasury’s duty is founded on a contract (its initial SPAs) and the Agency’s duty arises from a money-mandating statute (the Recovery Act).....	27
C. The Junior Preferred Plaintiffs have alleged facts plausibly establishing all elements of breach of an implied-in-fact contract, involving the United States, to which they were intended third-party beneficiaries. ....	32
<b>III. THE RECOVERY ACT DOES NOT STRIP THE JUNIOR PREFERRED PLAINTIFFS OF “STANDING” WHERE NONE OF THEIR CLAIMS PURPORTS TO BE OR IS DERIVATIVE. ....</b>	<b>36</b>
A. The Junior Preferred Plaintiffs’ claims are direct. ....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Even if plaintiffs’ direct claims were deemed derivative, they still may assert them, under circuit precedent, because the Agency as conservator has a manifest conflict of interest. ....	39
<b>IV. EACH COUNT ALLEGES AN AT LEAST PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF DUE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S IMPOSITION OF THE SWEEP AMENDMENT.....</b>	<b>41</b>
A. The Complaint alleges a plausible claim for taking, under any analysis.....	41
1. Junior preferred stock of the Companies is a property interest, which continues to exist under conservatorship. ....	42
2. Through the Sweep Amendment, the government is directly appropriating private property. ....	47
3. The Sweep Amendment also deprives shareholders of all economically beneficial use of their stock.....	50
4. The Sweep Amendment in any event fails <i>Penn Central</i> balancing. ....	53
B. The Complaint alleges a plausible claim for illegal exaction in the alternative.....	57
C. The Complaint alleges a plausible claim of breach of fiduciary duty. ....	60
D. The Complaint alleges a plausible claim of breach of contract. ....	60
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>60</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A&amp;D Auto Sales, Inc. v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (2014).....	11, 12, 22, 24, 45, 49, 50, 51
<i>Aerolineas Argentinas v. United States</i> , 77 F.3d 1564 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	57
<i>Af-Cap. Inc. v. Chevron Overseas (Congo) Ltd.</i> , 475 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	40, 41
<i>AG Route Seven P'ship v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 521 (2003) .....	32
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Alexander Hosp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 5 Cl. Ct. 62 (1984) .....	41
<i>Altair Global Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (2018) .....	13, 14
<i>Ameristar Fin. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 807 (2007) .....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Arduini v. Hart</i> , 774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	41
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 746 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Auction Co. of Am. v. FDIC</i> , 141 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Basho Techs. Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Inv'rs, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018).....	23
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 24 F.3d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003).....	47, 48
<i>Buser v. United States</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 248 (2009).....	10
<i>Cal. Hous. Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1992).....	38, 46
<i>Casa de Cambio Comdiv S.A., de C.V. v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	57
<i>Castle v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	34, 35
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (2003).....	53, 54
<i>City of Cincinnati v. United States</i> , 153 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 896 F.3d 640 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	38, 55, 58, 59
<i>Colonial Chevrolet Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 123 Fed. Cl. 134 (2015).....	41
<i>Com. of Pa. v. Bd. of Directors of City Trusts of City of Philadelphia</i> , 353 U.S. 230 (1957).....	15
<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	38
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Del-Rio Drillings Programs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 146 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	39, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	13, 14, 25, 59
<i>DuPont v. FDIC</i> , 32 F.3d 592 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	30
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co., LLC v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	38
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat'l Fed. Sav. Ass'n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 2007 WL 5171118, (Fed. Cl. Jan. 5, 2007).....	10
<i>Fairholme Funds, Inc. v. United States</i> , 114 Fed. Cl. 718 (2014).....	10
<i>FHFA v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp. PLC</i> , 2012 WL 3580522 (D. Conn. Aug. 17, 2012).....	15
<i>Figueroa v. United States</i> , 57 Fed. Cl. 488 (2003).....	58
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan &amp; Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	38, 39, 40, 43, 46
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2012 WL 1096090 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2012).....	23
<i>Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States</i> , 56 Fed. Cl. 720, 755 (2003).....	27, 31
<i>Frazer v. United States</i> , 288 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....	21, 22
<i>Frymire v. United States</i> , 51 Fed. Cl. 450 (2002).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007) .....	37
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) .....	37
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990) .....	20, 30
<i>Glass v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34, 35
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 375 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 15 F.3d 1066 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	27, 42, 46
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp. v. United States</i> , 25 Cl. Ct. 768 (1992) .....	27
<i>Guenther v. Pac. Telecom, Inc.</i> , 123 F.R.D. 341 (D. Or. 1987).....	40
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005) .....	26
<i>Harman v. Masoneilan Int’l, Inc.</i> , 442 A.2d 487 (Del. 1982) .....	23
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	14, 15
<i>Holland v. Nat’l Mining Ass’n</i> , 309 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	42, 47
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Comm’n Sys., Inc.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994) .....	23



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Keller v. Wilson &amp; Co.</i> , 190 A. 115 (Del. Ch. 1936).....	43
<i>Klamath Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	48
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 21, 25
<i>Leon County v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	17
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 32 Fed. Cl. 59 (1994) .....	10
<i>Lingle v. Chevron USA Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	42, 47, 49, 53, 55
<i>Lost Tree Vill. Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	52, 53
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934).....	48
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Meridian Invs., Inc. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 855 F.3d 573 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	14, 24
<i>Newby v. United States</i> , 57 Fed Cl. 283 (2003) .....	28, 29
<i>Norman v. United States</i> , 429 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>O’Melveny &amp; Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	12, 18, 19, 20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Omnia Commercial Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 502 (1923).....	49
<i>Ontario Power Generation v. United States</i> , 369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	59
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	42
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	52
<i>Palmyra Pacific Seafoods LLC v. United States</i> , 561 F.3d 1361 (2009).....	49, 50
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	53
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	40
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , Case No. 1:13-cv-01025 (D.D.C. Jan. 17, 2014).....	28
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15, 21, 28, 36, 39, 58
<i>Perry Capital LLC, et al., v. Mnuchin</i> , Case No. 17-580 (U.S.).....	21
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998).....	43, 48
<i>Piszel v. United States</i> , 833 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2016).....	27, 44, 45, 46, 54, 57
<i>Rith Energy v. United States</i> , 247 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rose Acre Farms, Inc. v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	54
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	53
<i>Samuels v. FHFA</i> , No. 1:13-22399-Civ. (S.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2013).....	21
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1063 (N.D. Iowa 2017).....	41
<i>Sisti v. FHFA</i> , 324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018).....	15, 17, 19, 24, 29, 30
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 583 F.3d 800 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	19, 20
<i>Slattery v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	13, 19
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	26, 36, 39, 59
<i>Starr Int’l Co., Inc. v. United States</i> , 121 Fed. Cl. 428 (2015).....	30
<i>State of Mont. v. United States</i> , 124 F.3d 1269 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	47, 57
<i>Tenerife Real Estate Holdings LLC v. United States</i> , 136 Fed. Cl. 156 (2018).....	21
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin &amp; Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Adams v. Aurora Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2016).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>U.S. Home Corp. v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 4689883 (Fed. Cl. Nov. 9, 2010).....	32
<i>U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy</i> , 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000) .....	36
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	48
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	16
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003).....	36, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	33
<i>Waterview Management Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (1997).....	16
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	59
<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....	23, 24

**Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 1455.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1719.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	5, 6, 14, 17, 19, 30, 39, 44
12 U.S.C. § 4511.....	5, 14
12 U.S.C. § 4513.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	5, 6, 13, 14, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 39, 44
28 U.S.C. § 1491.....	4, 10, 28

**Other Authorities**

2 <i>Cox &amp; Hazen on Corporations</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	42, 50
76 Fed. Reg. 35724 (2011) .....	17, 24, 44, 46, 58
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	17
Goldman, <i>The Indefinite Conservatorship of Fannie Mae &amp; Freddie Mac is State-Action</i> , 17 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 11 (2016).....	20
